
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cabinet

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 8 November 2017

Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Shane Hebb (Deputy Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
James Halden, Deborah Huelin, Brian Little, Susan Little and Aaron Watkins

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on 11 
October 2017.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Statements by the Leader 

6  Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues 

7  Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

8  Questions from Non-Executive Members 



9  Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10  Grays Town Centre: Civic Offices Project (Decision 0110442) 13 - 18

11  Grays Master Plan (Decision 0110443) 19 - 48

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 31 October 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A 
[...]
u may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

The deadline for call-ins is Monday 23 October at 5.00pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Shane Hebb (Deputy Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, James Halden, Deborah Huelin, Brian Little, 
Susan Little and Aaron Watkins

In attendance: Councillor Oliver Gerrish, Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Sharon Bayliss, Director of Commercial Services
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

37. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 13 September 2017, were approved as a 
correct record.

38. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

39. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

40. Statements by the Leader 

The Leader addressed Portfolio Holders informing them of the sad news that 
former Tilbury Councillor Ken Barrett had passed away. He commented that 
Ken was a lovely man who wouldn’t have said a bad word about anyone and 
had continued to work hard for the people of Tilbury. 

Councillor Gledhill asked that a one minute silent be held.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Leader notified Members of the Civic Awards which took place once 
every two years and were an opportunity to thank and reward our neighbours 
who quietly went about supporting their community and were often unnoticed. 
He continued to state this was the chance to take a few minutes to show 
appreciation and nominate those local heroes for one of the ni
[...]
vate land where arrangements with the owner allowed such parking of 
an untaxed vehicle.

It was commented that the Council would make information available to 
residents about the service as it settled in, however if they believed a vehicle 
had been left on public land they could report it on-line to the DVLA. 

Page 6



Councillor Gledhill finally mentioned the Council had received enquires about 
foreign registered vehicles that appeared untaxed. He stated Officers were 
looking into legislation and would provide Members with a briefing note in due 
course on how it may be tackled.

41. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues 

The Leader commented that, further to his statement at Full Council where he 
suspended the Ground Maintenance Fees, he had sought advice from 
colleagues within the Legal and Housing Departments and formally asked the 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the fees and to bring a 
report of their findings back to Cabinet.

42. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

There were no petitions submitted.

43. Questions from Non-Executive Members 

The Leader of the Council advised that no questions had been submitted from 
Non-Executive Members.

44. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

The Leader of the Council informed Members that there was one matter 
arising from an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which was the Call-In of 
the Communication Strategy.  He continued by inviting Councillor Gerrish, 
Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to present the 
report to Cabinet. 

Councillor Gerrish addressed Cabinet Members commenting that the Call-In 
had not been speedy. He continued by stating that Members would be aware 
of the Committee’s concerns, in that one element was not best for the 
Council’s relationship with media colleagues.

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee mentioned that 
no communication strategy would be perfect, however the work undertaken by 
the Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Service had eased 
Members’ concerns and they therefore agreed and suggested to Cabinet the 
amended wording at 3.2-3.4 of the report.

Councillor Hebb, Portfolio Holder for Finance, stated he gave his commitment 
to the process at the last meeting of Full Council on such topics as social 
media within the strategy. He continued to state the idea behind the 
communication strategy was to codify what currently wasn’t codified and with 
that he supported the recommendations. 

Page 7



The Leader of the Council commented the Call-In process demonstrated the 
good work that Overview and Scrutiny Committees completed. He further 
stated it was clear to see work which had been included in the strategy. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Cabinet note the decision made by the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to refer the decision back to Cabinet. 

2. That Cabinet agree to the amended wording at 3.2 - 3.4 and 
reflected within the updated Communication Strategy 2017-20 at 
Appendix 1.

45. Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18 

Councillor Huelin, Portfolio Holder for Performance and Central Services, 
presented the report which provided a progress update in relation to the 
performance of Key Performance Indicators, including a focus on some 
specific highlights and challenges. 

She continued to state that she was pleased with the recent results as 64% 
were on or above target, with the borough having cleaner streets and better 
schools. Councillor Huelin informed Members of the Citizen Engagement 
Award which was won for supporting people to get online including use of My 
Account. 

Councillor Halden commented on focus area 2 stating that for this academic 
year more children were offered their first choice of preference school. On top 
of which Corringham Primary, East Tilbury, St Clere’s and The Ockendon 
School had all received confirmation to expand their schools. 

[...]
l meeting 
and included comments from the external auditors, the LGA and the peer  
review team who had all looked at what the Council was  doing and the way it 
was completing such works. 

He continued that the report was about raising what we could as a Council, as 
it was known the Revenue Support Grant Funding from the Government 
would not be available in 3 years, as the country continued to manage the 
overspend of the public sector. The Portfolio Holder for Finance remarked it 
was not for the Council to change its role as a Local authority but instead to 
raise what it could, so to continue to offer the services residents required and 
care about.

Councillor Hebb stated the Cabinet had committed to present a budget in 
February and for this to include a further increase to the reserves to the full 
amount of £10million.

The Leader thanked all Group Leader for attending the Council Spending 
Review Panel; he further thanked the Section 151 Officer for all of his work 
throughout the budget setting process.

RESOLVED: 

1. That Cabinet note the MTFS set out in appendix 1 and draft 
service impacts set out in appendix 2;

2. That Cabinet support an investment approach alongside the 
principles set out in the report; and

3. That officers submit a report to Council in October that enables 
this approach.

Page 9



Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

47. Tilbury Master Planning (Decision 01104441) 

Councillor Gledhill, Leader of the Council, mentioned that although he had no 
interests to declare on this item, he was a former resident of the town and had 
family who still lived in Tilbury.

Councillor Coxshall introduced the item notifying Cabinet Members the report 
set out a suite of core principles which had been developed into a refreshed 
masterplan, providing a clear framework to be used as a reference point for all 
future development. He continued to comment upon the new health services 
which would be provided for the community of Tilbury before the year 2020. 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration mentioned there were a number of 
significant drivers of change which presented opportunities for the town such 
as the new Lower Thames Crossing, the expansion of the Port of Tilbury and 
new Power Generation facilities. 

Councillor Halden thanked the Portfolio Holder for his report and commended 
him on the wider vision and masterplan for the regeneration of Tilbury which 
was what the town required and deserved.

The Leader commented on the formation of the Local Action Group, which 
showed residents and communities working together to improve significant 
issues within the town. 

RESOLVED: 

1. Cabinet are asked to approved the proposed Masterplan for 
Tilbury set out in this report

2. Cabinet are asked to approved the integration of this Masterplan 
into the new Local Plan for Thurrock.

Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Page 10



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



8 November 2017 ITEM: 10
(Decision 0110442) 

Cabinet

Grays Town Centre: Civic Offices Project

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Councillor Mark Coxshall, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration

Accountable Assistant Director: Gary Staples, Strategic Lead Transformation 

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Grays Town Centre report, presented elsewhere on this agenda, sets out an 
exciting vision for Grays and four themes around which that vision will be delivered. 
Central to that are the Council’s own plans for the Civic Offices.

This report sets out options for the refurbishment and development of the Civic 
Offices in Grays. It proposes the building of an extension to CO2 to provide space for 
a new council chamber, democratic functions and reception area as well as providing 
the flexibility to consider relocating other council services such as the library and 
registrars. The extension will free up the CO1 site which will act as an enabler for 
further options to be developed including residential uses.

The Civic Offices Project will deliver and contribute towards the following objectives: 

 Residents channel shift towards self-service
 Taking ‘digital by design’ to the very core of its building design
 Maintaining and enhancing the Council’s civic presence in Grays 
 Embedding modern and adaptable ways of working for staff
 Supporting the aims of the Grays Masterplan
 Obtaining best value for money and making revenue savings

1. Recommendations that Cabinet are requested to:

1.1 Authorise officers to proceed to the detailed design stage of an 
extension to CO2 and the refurbishment of the ground floor of  CO2 

1.2 Authorise officers to prepare detailed plans for the redevelopment of 
CO1 and consider delivery options.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



1.3 Note the high level costings in paragraph 4.2 and that a detailed 
business plan for the CO2 extension and redevelopment of CO1 will be 
prepared as part of the detailed design stage.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The way our residents are accessing council services is changing in scope 
and nature. This change requires a modern centre of operations which 
supports and enhances residents channel shifting towards a digital interaction 
as well as embedding modern and adaptable ways of working for staff within 
its infrastructure.  At the same time regeneration of the Grays area will require 
the Council to use its assets efficiently and effectively in order to play its part 
in shaping Grays into a high quality place in which to live and work.

2.2 The existing vision for Grays aim
[...]
ime and Disorder)

 None

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

9. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Vincent Waddams
Senior Project Manager
Corporate Programme Team

Page 18



8 November 2017 ITEM: 11
(Decision 0110443)

Cabinet

Grays Master Plan

Wards and communities affected: 
Grays Riverside, Grays Thurrock

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: 
Councillor Mark Coxshall Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 

Accountable Assistant Director: 
Andy Millard, Assistant Director for Planning and Growth

Accountable Director: 
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Grays is identified in the Economic Growth Strategy and the Adopted Local Plan as 
one of the Growth Hubs in the Borough where regeneration and growth is to be 
concentrated.

A number of projects referenced in the existing vision and implementation plans for 
Grays have or are being implemented, including the opening of South Essex College 
and the Old Courthouse business centre in the former Magistrates Court. Work has 
also begun on the removal of the one-way system as part of the town centre 
transport improvement package. The Grays Town Partnership which continues to 
promote the town centre through the ‘Love Grays’ campaign.  All these projects have 
helped diversify the local offer and attract additional footfall into the town.  In addition 
growing market interest in Grays from the private sector continues to provide clear 
opportunities to further enhance the role of the town centre and its riverfront.

A key barrier to the regeneration of Grays remains the railway line which bisects the 
town and in particular the increasing frequency and duration of closures of the 
pedestrian level crossing.  The Council has been working with Network Rail, C2C 
and other stakeholders for some time to develop proposals to close the existing level 
crossing and replace it with a new pedestrian rail crossing which will allow the free 
flow of pedestrians through an underpass regardless of railway operations.  The 
announcement of over £10.8m funding from Government via the Local Growth Fund 
to secure the pedestrian crossing was reported to Cabinet in April 2017 and means 
that the Council is now progressing plans for the implementation of the scheme 

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



which will further enhance the town centre and offer new opportunities for 
commercial development and for connection to the riverfront.

Given the progress made in recent years and the opportunities that will be presented 
by private sector investment, a new approach to Council service delivery and to 
asset management it is an appropriate time to refresh the Framework to guide the 
next stage of growth and regeneration in Grays.  In July of this year Planning, 
Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the 
progress that has already been made in delivering the Council’s Programme for 
Grays and the new opportunities which have prompted the need for a review of the 
Development Framework and agreed a two staged approach to undertaking this 
refresh. This report considers the first stage refresh.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1     Cabinet are asked to approve the proposed Grays Town Centre 
Framework Refresh appended to this report.

1.2     Cabinet are asked to recommend to planning committee that this 
Framework is integrated into the new Local Plan for Thurrock.

1.3     Cabinet are asked to note that a strategy will be prepared to publicise 
progress on implementing the refreshed Grays Town Centre Framework. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Grays is an important market town and the civic and administrative centre of 
Thurrock.  The town has been identified in the Council’s Economic Growth 
Strategy and in the Local Plan as one of six growth hubs in the borough – 
are

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 November 2017 at 7.00 pm

The deadline for call-ins is Monday 20 November 2017 at 5.00pm

Present: Councillors Shane Hebb (Chair), Mark Coxshall, James Halden, 
Deborah Huelin, Brian Little, Susan Little and Aaron Watkins

Apologies: Councillor Robert Gledhill 

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Sharon Bayliss, Director of Commercial Services
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
David Lawson, Assistant Director of Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

48. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 11 October 2017, were approved as a correct 
record.

49. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

50. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

51. Statements by the Leader 

The Deputy Leader addressed Portfolio Holders updating them on Clean it, 
Cut it, Fill it in that from April to date: 
  

 1,100 tons of rubbish and litter had been collected, this was equivalent 
to one-tenth of the weight of The Eiffel Tower;



 9,250 acres of grass had been cut, equivalent to two-fifths of the size of 
Disney World, Florida and;

 4,250 potholes had been filled and the summer resurfacing works had 
been completed. This meant that more than 65,000 square metres of 
Thurrock’s roads had been upgraded.

Councillor Hebb notified Members 10 Big Belly Bins had been installed across 
the borough, continuing the investment in front-line environment services. The 
results of this pilot will be fed into the Bin Review which was announced by 
Councillor Watkins a few weeks ago to see if the bins currently used were fit 
for purpose.

He further commented that 329 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued in 
October, these included: 

 289 for dropping cigarettes
 13 alcohol-related PSPO offences
 5 PSPO offensive for being abusive
 3 fly-tipping offenses
 2 fly-posting offenses

The Deputy Leader congratulated Councillor Sue Little for receiving the 
Health and Care award at the LGIU and CCLA Councillor Achievement 
awards. He also mentioned that Councillor James Halden had been 
nominated and shortlisted for the Young Councillor of the year award.  This 
was a true testament nationally about the hard work, effort and passion these 
Councillors committed as they represented the residents of Thurrock. 

It was commented Highways England had released details about the red line 
boundary change. It was understood this was likely to affect around 200 
landowners. The Deputy Leader stated it was important to be clear, the 
information received so far was woefully vague, lacking detail, rationale or 
explanation. He further stated it would of course be challenged not only by the 
Council but also discussed at the upcoming LTC task force meeting. 

The Deputy Leader mentioned Thurrock First was launched last Thursday, 2 
November, and thanked Councillors Sue Little and Halden for their hard work 
in developing a joint offer for the betterment and ease of Thurrock’s most 
vulnerable residents. 

Members heard £200,000 had been given to 10 projects across the borough 
for environmental causes as part of the Community Environmental 
Development fund. Details of all projects could be found on the Council’s 
website. 

Councillor Hebb commented that he was pleased to see the Council’s housing 
enforcement officers continuing to work hard, a recent case saw a landlord 
fined £11,000. 



Cabinet were notified that Give a Gift was back again this year and this 
Christmas it was to be even bigger. He commented that the Council was 
looking for lots of help including donations of decorations, wrapping paper and 
all that would go with it. 

Finally, Councillor Hebb, reminded all present that Sunday was 
Remembrance Sunday and services would be held all over the borough to 
mark respect to those who had fought and lost their lives.

52. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues 

There were no updates on the Policy, Budget and Other Issues.

53. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

There were no petitions submitted.

54. Questions from Non-Executive Members 

The Deputy Leader of the Council advised that one question had been 
submitted; he invited Councillor Gerrish to read his question:

“What financial modelling has been completed on the proposed changes to 
the Civic Offices?”

In response Councillor Coxshall advised “Thank you.  The refurbishment of 
the Council civic offices project started in 2013 with the changes to floors in 
CO2.  Funding was identified at the time for the major changes on the ground 
floor, including the reception area, with £3.7million already spent to date on 
floors 1 to 4 with £4.8million remaining of the capital programme set aside for 
the ground floor.  

On this basis and the cost options for C01 a further £380,000 would be 
needed to fund the project we’re discussing tonight.  This will make a huge 
contribution to our agenda of the regeneration of the town centre, also coming 
tonight.  We would have thought that the revamp of the Council offices for 
residents and the ability to interact with them on the ground floor would be put 
at the heart of the refurbishment, but under the last administration this was 
not, so the residents of the first to fourth floors got better facilities but the 
residents that actually knock on and come through the door at the front didn’t.  
Again, this plan was approved by your administration and saw millions of 
pounds of tax-payers’ money spent on these refurbishments, and it fell short 
of the mark by far.  In fact, this office was used to film for the 80s because it 
looked so much like the 80s because it was out of date and that was only 
recently.  So, despite these negative assumptions, £7million is in total, but it is 
only £380,000 that we are talking about tonight, in extra spending.”

Councillor Gerrish was offered a supplementary question in which he asked:



“Thank you. Yes, the scheme has, perhaps understandably, provoked strong 
response among residents, questioning whether or not it’s the right priority for 
continued work given the other urgent calls on Council funds.  I think what’s 
important from a scrutiny point of view is that as these additional plans move 
forward there’s the ability to make sure that we’re absolutely confident of what 
they deliver, both for the Council and the community.  So, will the Portfolio 
Holder commit before any final decision is taken there’ll be an opportunity for 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to fully review this scheme, including 
costings and business plans?”

Councillor Coxshall responded “As we go through, everything goes through 
Overview and Scrutiny, that was Councillor Gledhill’s item on the manifesto 
when we first met last year. Every decision, before it comes to any Cabinet 
decision, goes to Overview and Scrutiny first and that will carry on as long as 
this Conservative Administration is here.”

Councillor Hebb thanked Councillor Gerrish for his question.

55. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

The Deputy Leader of the Council informed Members that no matters had 
been referred to the Cabinet by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

56. Grays Town Centre: Civic Offices Project (Decision 0110442) 

Councillor Coxshall, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, introduced the report 
which set out options for the refurbishment and development of the Civic 
Offices in Grays. 

He continued by explaining the project had been delayed and halted since 
2013 thus now showing commitment as a Council to the overall Grays 
Regeneration Project. It would also give the Council an enhanced presence in 
the High Street, which he felt was badly needed in the Grays South area.

The Portfolio Holder highlighted a key point of the report which was the new 
entrance of the Civic Offices, to be located on the High Street instead of 
where it was currently. Councillor Coxshall described the current entrance as 
poor, inappropriate and outdated like something from the 1980s which had not 
kept up-to-date. He continued by stating once complete the new entrance 
would give a fantastic welcome to residents and out of town visitors leaving 
the train station. 

Members heard that the Council had received £11million in funding from the 
Government towards the regeneration of the new station area and foot 
crossing.  The restoration of the Civic Offices enabled a single point of 
customer related services for residents, along with the possibility of a new 
library which was expected to be heavily used by students of South Essex 
College.  It was further commented that the Police and Job Centre Plus had 
expressed interest in working from the new building which would assist in 



reducing the cost to the tax payer in the long term and therefore offering a 
better service to residents.

Councillor Coxshall finally commented that by relooking at the budget and 
finding an extra £380,000 the customer serving areas could be updated, 
giving the Council more for less. 

Councillor Halden commented it was encouraging to see the regeneration of 
so many of the overlooked communities in the borough coming forward. 
Within the last six months Members had seen the Purfleet Regeneration 
project confirm a new partner was in place; Tilbury had a completed Master 
Plan to provide holistic regeneration to the whole of Tilbury and the 
regeneration of Grays, which had been stalled since 2013, was now beginning 
to take place. He stated this was regeneration across the borough, getting 
results.

Councillor Coxshall replied that for the last 18 months he had been unable to 
announce anything and now month after month he was finally able to confirm 
updates within the different projects. 

The Deputy Leader echoed the thoughts of Members and mentioned the 
project was started in 2013 under the previous Chief Executive where 
£3.7million had been spent on the inside of the Civic Offices rather than the 
resident used services, such as the reception area.  This was now being 
completed and in addition could offer accommodation to key public sectors.

Resolved that Cabinet were requested to:

1. Authorise officers to proceed to the detailed design stage of an 
extension to CO2 and the refurbishment of the ground floor of  
CO2 

2. Authorise officers to prepare detailed plans for the redevelopment 
of CO1 and consider delivery options.  

3. Note the high level costings in paragraph 4.2 and that a detailed 
business plan for the CO2 extension and redevelopment of CO1 
will be prepared as part of the detailed design stage.  

Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

57. Grays Master Plan (Decision 0110443) 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration addressed Cabinet notifying them the 
plan was a good idea suggested under the last administration and was now 
being delivered.  He commented that not much had changed and the project 
had moved at a good pace, however it required refreshing for that very 
reason. 



Councillor Coxshall remarked the refresh would identify a set of clear 
principles for Grays, which could be circulated to public services and the 
private sector across Grays to show them why the Council was convincing 
people to invest into Grays, just as the Council was committed to do.

Members were made aware the report recognised significant developments 
and opportunities, on which the Council would take a lead. They were further 
notified that officers had secured funding for the pedestrian crossing, which 
would provide key access to residents living in the south of Grays to the high 
street. 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration observed new commercial 
developments had been identified which would assist in increasing activity in 
the town centre.  He continued to state that by looking forward it was possible 
to develop more living spaces and more properties in the middle of Grays to 
work alongside the Local Plan in the long term. 

Councillor Hebb, Deputy Leader, commented that residents deserved a better 
Grays experience. He thanked the Portfolio Holder and the Regeneration 
Team for the report and all their hard work. 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

1. Approve the proposed Grays Town Centre Framework Refresh 
appended to this report.

2. Recommend to planning committee that this Framework is 
integrated into the new Local Plan for Thurrock.

3. Noted that a strategy would be prepared to publicise progress on 
implementing the refreshed Grays Town Centre Framework.

Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

